

Nos. 13-CV-348 & 13-CV-358

**District of Columbia  
Court of Appeals**

D.C. Healthcare Systems, Inc.,  
*Party in Interest and Appellant,*

vs.

District of Columbia,  
Department of Insurance, Securities and Banking,  
*Petitioner and Appellee,*

D.C. Chartered Health Plan, Inc.,  
*Respondent and Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court Civil Division  
Civil Action No. 2012 CA2 8227  
The Honorable Melvin R. Wright

---

**D.C. HEALTHCARE SYSTEMS, INC.'S  
APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

**MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP**

\*David B. Killalea (D.C. Bar No. 418724)

John L. Ray (D.C. Bar No. 214353)

700 12th Street, NW, Suite 1100

Washington, D.C. 20005-4075

Telephone: (202) 585-6500

Facsimile: (202) 585-6600

*Attorneys for Appellant*  
D.C. Healthcare Systems, Inc.

**Listing of parties, intervenors, amici curiae and counsel in the trial court:**

Petitioner District of Columbia, Department of Insurance, Securities and Banking and  
Respondent D.C. Chartered Health Plan, Inc.

E. Louise R. Phillips, Assistant Attorney General, D.C. Attorney General's Office  
Stacey Anderson, Assistant Attorney General, D.C. Attorney General's Office  
Donna Murasky, Deputy Solicitor General  
William P. White, DISB Commissioner  
Stephanie Schmelz, Senior Counsel, DISB, Office of the General Counsel  
Daniel Watkins, Special Deputy to the Rehabilitator  
Charles T. Richardson, Faegre Baker Daniels LLP, counsel for the Rehabilitator  
Prashant Kheta, Troutman Sanders, counsel for the Rehabilitator

Party-in-Interest D.C. Healthcare Systems, Inc.

David Killalea, John Ray, Jennifer Sincavage, Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP

Attempted Intervenors Washington Hospital Center and Medstar Georgetown Medical Center  
Joseph D. Edmondson, Jr., Foley & Lardner LLP

**Appellant's Corporate Disclosure Statement**

Table of Contents

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
II. INTRODUCTION .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
A. Chartered, an HMO dependent on the DHCF Contract, is taken over by a rehabilitator .....	8
B. Rather than rehabilitate Chartered, the Rehabilitator begins to liquidate it.....	11
C. DCHSI unsuccessfully protests the DHCF bidding process.....	14
D. The Rehabilitator’s First Status Report attempts to justify prior, unauthorized actions to liquidate Chartered .....	15
E. The Rehabilitator’s Second Status Report seeks an order approving the transfer of Chartered’s assets to AmeriHealth.....	16
F. The trial court approved the transfer of Chartered’s assets to AmeriHealth and the Rehabilitator’s plan in violation of due process.....	18
IV. ARGUMENT.....	20
A. The trial court denied DCHSI due process by converting a scheduling status conference into a hearing on the merits without notice and before DCHSI could properly prepare .....	20
B. The trial court erroneously approved the Rehabilitator’s illegal actions.....	26
1. The Rehabilitator improperly liquidated Chartered.....	26
2. The Rehabilitator violated DCHSI’s rights by ignoring Chartered’s articles of incorporation .....	34
V. CONCLUSION.....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

<i>A.C. v. State Florida</i> , 23 So. 3d 826 (Fla. App. Ct. 2009).....	22
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	21
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984).....	34
<i>Atl. Seaboard Corp. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 131 U.S. App. D.C. 291, 404 F.2d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	31
<i>Batton v. City of Jasper</i> , 354 Fed. App'x 400 (11th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Behradrezaee v. Dashtara</i> , 910 A.2d 349 (D.C. 2006).....	34
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	23
<i>Consedine v. Penn Treaty Network Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 63 A.3d 368 (2012 WL 6721078) (Pa. Commw. Ct. May 3, 2012).....	passim
<i>Daley v. Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Inc.</i> , 26 A.3d 723 (D.C. 2011).....	34
<i>District of Columbia v. Group Ins. Admin.</i> , 633 A.2d 2 (D.C. 1993).....	29
<i>District of Columbia v. Jones</i> , 442 A.2d 512 (D.C. 1982).....	21
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	20
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	22
<i>Harris v. Northbrook Condominium II</i> , 44 A.3d 293 (D.C. 2012).....	1
<i>In re Estate of Delaney</i> , 819 A.2d 968 (2003).....	21, 22
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re N.N.N.</i> , 985 A.2d 1113 (D.C. 2009) .....	1, 23
<i>In re Rehabilitation of American Investors Assurance Co.</i> , 521 P.2d 560 (Utah 1974).....	15, 33
<i>Jordan v. Jordan</i> , 14 A.3d 1136 (D.C. 2011) .....	21, 23
<i>Karpova v. Snow</i> , 497 F.3d 262 (2d Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Koken v. Legion Ins. Co.</i> , 831 A.2d 1196 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003) .....	30, 31, 35
<i>Kueckelhan v. Fed. Old Line Ins. Co. (Mutual)</i> , 444 P.2d 667 (Wash. 1968).....	26
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	23
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	21
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 818 A.2d 914 (Del. 2003) .....	34
<i>Reylon, Inc. v. MacAndrews &amp; Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986) .....	34
<i>Richard Milburn Pub. Charter Alternative High Sch. v. Cafritz</i> , 798 A.2d 531 (D.C. 2002) .....	21, 23
<i>Robinson v. Bradshaw</i> , 92 U.S. App. D.C. 216, 206 F.2d 435 (D.C. Cir. 1953) .....	31
<i>Washington v. Cameron</i> , 133 U.S. App. D.C. 391, 411 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....	24
<i>Wilkins v. Cooper</i> , 890 N.E.2d 868 (Mass. App. Ct. 2008) .....	22
<b>STATUTES</b>	
40 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 221.18 (a).....	30
D.C. Code § 31-1304 .....	35
D.C. Code § 31-1310(9).....	13
D.C. Code § 31-1311 (a).....	26, 27, 28
D.C. Code § 31-1312 .....	34
D.C. Code § 31-1312 (a).....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
D.C. Code § 31-1312 (c).....	25, 26
D.C. Code § 31-1312 (e).....	4, 5, 7, 33
D.C. Code § 31-1314 (a).....	30
D.C. Code § 31-1405 .....	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

43 Am. Jur. 2d Insurance § 99 .....	8
Black’s Law Dict. 1080, 1451 (9th ed. 2009).....	8
Debonis, Mike, Health Plan Takeover in DC Eases Concerns but Doesn’t Erase Them, Washington Post, Oct. 22, 2012.....	17
Howell, Tom, Jr., Chartered Health Plan’s finances draw scrutiny, Washington Times, Oct. 25, 2012 .....	17

**RULES**

Contract Appeals Board Rule 304.1 .....	29
Rule 1.7 of the D.C. Rules of Professional Conduct .....	10
